

breo.iBack2

Massage Pillow
Coussin de Massage
Massagekissen

breo

Product Configurations

Inside the Package



massager



adapter



user manual

Product features



Warm Compress



Light & Portable



Multi-function



Kneading Massage

Preparations

Please make sure that the device and accessories are complete and the power adapter is not damaged before use.

Operations

Power on

Press and hold the power button for 2 seconds to turn on the massager.

Heating function

The heating function is deactivated by default, and can be turned on or off by short pressing the power button.

Automatic shut-off

The massager automatically turns off after a 15 minutes' session.

Power off

Press and hold the power button for 2 seconds to turn off the massager.

Note

The massager functions only when it is connected to the mains power. It is not equipped with rechargeable batteries, avoid trying to charge it.

Precautions

Please read this User Manual carefully before using this device to ensure safe and proper use.

The company shall not be responsible for any consequences caused by improper use or non-compliance with the relevant instructions of this device.

1. Do not use the device to massage any area that has been operated on before. Please follow your doctor's advice if you need to use the device.
2. Do not use the device to massage any area that is suffering from any sort of discomfort such as skin injury, swelling, inflammation and bruising.
3. People whose movements are slow, or who are physically or mentally disabled, or mentally impaired should not use it without authorization. Please follow your doctor's advice if you need to use the device.
4. This device has been designed as an electrical healthcare product and is not intended for diagnostic, therapeutic or other commercial purposes.
5. Children under 8 years of age are forbidden to use the product; children between 8-12 years of age must use the product under the guidance and care of their parents or other persons with supervision capability.
6. Do not use the device while driving. Please abide by the safe driving rules.
7. Please only use the power adapter provided by our company and ensure electrical safety.
8. To clean the device exterior, please remove the cloth cover and wash with water.
9. Do not hit, throw, or use sharp objects to scratch or poke the product.
10. Minors must only use the product under guidance from their parents or persons with supervision authority.
11. If there are any abnormalities during use, please cut off power immediately and contact our company. Do not disassemble and repair it on your own.

12. Please stop using the product if you experience any physical discomfort or abnormalities during use.

13. The device has a heating surface. Those who are not sensitive to heat must be cautious when using the device.

Troubleshooting

If a fault occurs during the operation of the device, please check the following precaution.

If the error cannot be fixed or the device still does not work properly, please cut off the power and contact Breo to repair the device. Do not disassemble or try to repair the device yourself.

If you have any issues, questions or feedback, please send an email to support@breocare.com or call us at 866-546-3587. We are always happy to help.

Product Specifications

Name: Breo iBack2

Model: MMP-100

Voltage: 12V --- 2A

Rated Power: 24W

Charging port: Circular DC port

Product Weight: 1120g

Product Size: L370×W220×H110(mm)

Made in china



Produkt-Konfiguration

Inhalt der Verpackung



Massagekissen



Netzteil



Benutzerhandbuch

Hauptmerkmale



Infrarot-Wärme



leicht und tragbar



Multifunktion



Kneten Massage

Vorbereitungen

Überprüfen Sie vor dem Gebrauch den Zustand des Massagegeräts und des Zubehörs: keine Beschädigung des Netzteils und des Massagegeräts.

Betrieb

Einschalten

Nachdem Sie das Netzteil an die Steckdose angeschlossen haben, drücken und halten Sie die Ein-/Aus-Taste. Das Massagegerät startet automatisch.

Wärmefunktion

Die Wärmefunktion ist standardmäßig deaktiviert. Drücken Sie kurz auf die Ein-/Aus-Taste, um sie ein- oder auszuschalten.

Automatische Sicherheitsabschaltung

Das Massagekissen schaltet sich nach 15 Minuten automatisch aus.

Ausschalten

Halten Sie die Ein-/Aus-Taste gedrückt, um das Gerät auszuschalten, und es stellt den Betrieb ein.

Hinweis

Dieses Produkt muss für den Betrieb an den elektrischen Strom angeschlossen werden und lässt sich nicht aufladen.

Sicherheitshinweise

Bitte lesen Sie dieses Benutzerhandbuch sorgfältig durch, bevor Sie dieses Gerät verwenden, um einen sicheren und ordnungsgemäßen Gebrauch zu gewährleisten.

Der Hersteller ist für keinerlei Folgen verantwortlich, die durch unsachgemäßen Gebrauch oder durch Nichteinhaltung der entsprechenden Anweisungen für dieses Gerät verursacht werden.

1. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht, um Bereiche zu massieren, die zuvor operiert wurden. Befolgen Sie den Rat Ihres Arztes, wenn Sie das Gerät verwenden müssen.
2. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht zum Massieren von Bereichen, die unter irgendeiner Art von Beschwerden wie Hautverletzungen, Schwellungen, Entzündungen und Blutergüssen leiden.
3. Personen, deren Bewegungen langsam sind oder die körperlich oder geistig behindert oder geistig beeinträchtigt sind, sollten das Gerät nicht ohne Genehmigung verwenden. Befolgen Sie den Rat Ihres Arztes, wenn Sie das Gerät verwenden müssen.
4. Dieses Gerät wurde als elektrisches Gesundheitsprodukt konzipiert und ist nicht für diagnostische, therapeutische oder andere kommerzielle Zwecke bestimmt.
5. Kinder, schwangere und menstruierende Frauen sollten das Gerät nicht verwenden.
6. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht während der Fahrt. Bitte halten Sie sich an die Regeln für sicheres Fahren.
7. Bitte verwenden Sie nur das von unserem Unternehmen gelieferte Netzteil und gewährleisten Sie die elektrische Sicherheit.

Sicherheitshinweise

8. Um das Gerät von außen zu reinigen, nehmen Sie bitte die Stoffabdeckung ab und waschen Sie es mit Wasser ab.

9. Schlagen Sie nicht auf das Gerät, werfen Sie es nicht zerkratzen oder stoßen Sie es nicht mit scharfen Gegenständen.

10. Minderjährige dürfen das Produkt nur unter Anleitung ihrer Eltern oder von Personen mit Aufsichtsbefugnis verwenden.

11. Sollten während des Gebrauchs irgendwelche Anomalien auftreten, unterbrechen Sie bitte sofort die Stromzufuhr und wenden Sie sich an unser Unternehmen. Demontieren und reparieren Sie es nicht selbst.

12. Bitte stellen Sie die Verwendung des Produkts ein, wenn Sie während der Verwendung körperliche Beschwerden oder Anomalien feststellen.

13. Das Gerät verfügt über eine Heizfläche. Benutzer, die Hitze nicht wahrnehmen können, müssen bei der Nutzung des Geräts vorsichtig sein.

Fehlerbehebung

Wenn sich das Produkt nicht einschalten lässt, überprüfen Sie bitte, ob das Netzteil richtig eingesteckt ist.

Wenn das Gerät immer noch nicht richtig funktioniert oder eine Fehlfunktion während der Verwendung des Geräts auftritt, schalten Sie es bitte aus und kontaktieren Sie uns. Bauen Sie das Gerät nicht auseinander und versuchen Sie nicht, es selbst zu reparieren.

Technische Spezifikationen

Name: Breo iBack2

Modell: MMP-100

Stromversorgung: 12 V --- 2A

Nennleistung: 24 W

Ladeanschluss: Runder DC-Anschluss

Nettogewicht: 1120 g

Maße: Nur Gerät selbst: L370 × B220 × H110 (mm)

Hergestellt in China



Configuration du Produit

Contenu de l'Emballage



Coussin de Massage



Adaptateur



Manuel d'Utilisation

Caractéristiques Principales



Chauffage
Infrarouge



Léger et Portable



Multifonction



Pétrissage

Préparations

Avant l'utilisation, vérifiez l'état du masseur et des accessoires : absence de dommages sur l'adaptateur secteur et le masseur.

Fonctionnement

Mise en marche

Après avoir branché l'adaptateur à la prise murale, appuyez de manière prolongée sur le bouton marche/arrêt. Le masseurdémarre automatiquement.

Chaleur

La fonction de chauffage est désactivée par défaut. Appuyez brièvement sur le bouton marche/arrêt pour l' activer ou la désactiver.

Arrêt automatique de sécurité

Le coussin de massage s'éteint automatiquement après 15 minutes.

Mise hors tension

Appuyez sur le bouton marche/arrêt et maintenez le enfoncé pour éteindre l' appareil et il cessera fonctionner.

Remarque

Ce produit a besoin d'être branché au courant électrique pour fonctionner et ne permet pas la charge.

Précautions

Veillez lire attentivement ce manuel de l'utilisateur avant d'utiliser cet appareil pour garantir une utilisation sûre et appropriée.

L'entreprise ne peut être tenue responsable des conséquences résultant d'une utilisation non conforme ou du non-respect des instructions pertinentes de cet appareil.

1. N'utilisez pas l'appareil pour masser une zone qui a fait l'objet d'une opération. Veuillez suivre les conseils de votre médecin si vous devez utiliser l' appareil.
2. N'utilisez pas l'appareil pour masser une zone souffrant de tout type d'inconfort tel qu'une blessure cutanée, un gonflement, une inflammation ou des ecchymoses.
3. Les personnes dont les mouvements sont lents, ou qui présentent un handicap sur le plan physique ou mental ne doivent pas utiliser le produitsans autorisation. Veuillez suivre les conseils de votre médecin si vous devez utiliser l' appareil.
4. Cet appareil a été conçu en tantque produit électrique de soins de santé et n'est pas destiné à des fins diagnostiques, thérapeutiquesou à d'autres fins commerciales.
5. Les enfants ainsi que les femmes enceintes et en période de menstruation ne doivent pas utiliser l'appareil.
6. N'utilisez pas l'appareil en conduisant. Veuillez respecter les règles de conduite sécuritaire.
7. Veuillez uniquement utiliser l'adaptateur secteur fourni par notre entreprise et veiller à la sécurité électrique.
8. Pour nettoyer l'extérieur de l'appareil, veuillez retirer le revêtement en tissu et le

laver à l'eau.

9. Ne heurtez et ne jetez pas le produit, et ne le grattez ni ne le rayez pas à l'aide d'outils pointus.

10. Les personnes mineures doivent uniquement utiliser le produit sous la direction de leurs parents ou de personnes disposant d'une autorité de surveillance.

11. En cas d'anomalies au cours de l'utilisation, veuillez couper l'alimentation immédiatement et contacter notre entreprise. Ne démontez pas et ne réparez pas vous-même le produit.

12. Veuillez cesser d'utiliser le produit si vous ressentez un inconfort physique ou des anomalies pendant l'utilisation.

13. L'appareil a une surface chauffante. Ceux qui ne sont pas sensibles à la chaleur doivent faire preuve de prudence lors de l'utilisation de l'appareil.

Dépannage

Si le produit ne s'allume pas, veuillez vérifier que l'adaptateur électrique est correctement branché.

Si l'appareil ne fonctionne toujours pas correctement ou si une défaillance survient pendant l'utilisation de l'appareil, veuillez l'éteindre et nous contacter. Ne démontez pas l'appareil et n'essayez pas de le réparer vous-même.

Spécifications techniques

Nom: Breo iBack2

Modèle: MMP-100

Alimentation: 12 V --- 2A

Puissance: 24 W

Port de charge: Port CC circulaire

Poids net: 1120 g

Dimensions: Unité principale: L370 mm × l220 mm × H110 mm

Fabriqué en Chine



This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Shenzhen Breo Technology Co., Ltd
19/F, Hisense Southern Building,
No.1777 Chuangye Road, Yuehai Street, Nanshan District,
Shenzhen 518054, China